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With permission, Mr Speaker, I would like to make a Statement on the response
of the Russian government to the incident in Salisbury.

First, on behalf of the whole House, let me pay tribute once again to the
bravery and professionalism of all the emergency services, doctors, nurses
and investigation teams who have led the response to this appalling incident.

And also to the fortitude of the people of Salisbury. Let me reassure them
that – as Public Health England have made clear – the ongoing risk to public
health is low. And the government will continue to do everything possible to
support this historic city to recover fully.

Mr Speaker, on Monday I set out that Mr Skripal and his daughter were
poisoned with a Novichok: a military grade nerve agent developed by Russia.

Based on this capability, combined with their record of conducting state
sponsored assassinations – including against former intelligence officers
whom they regard as legitimate targets – the UK government concluded it was
highly likely that Russia was responsible for this reckless and despicable
act.

And there were only two plausible explanations.

Either this was a direct act by the Russian State against our country.

Or conceivably, the Russian government could have lost control of a military-
grade nerve agent and allowed it to get into the hands of others.

Mr Speaker, it was right to offer Russia the opportunity to provide an
explanation.

But their response has demonstrated complete disdain for the gravity of these
events.

They have provided no credible explanation that could suggest they lost
control of their nerve agent.

No explanation as to how this agent came to be used in the United Kingdom; no
explanation as to why Russia has an undeclared chemical weapons programme in
contravention of international law.

Instead they have treated the use of a military grade nerve agent in Europe
with sarcasm, contempt and defiance.

So Mr Speaker, there is no alternative conclusion other than that the Russian
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State was culpable for the attempted murder of Mr Skripal and his daughter –
and for threatening the lives of other British citizens in Salisbury,
including Detective Sergeant Nick Bailey.

This represents an unlawful use of force by the Russian State against the
United Kingdom.

And as I set out on Monday it has taken place against the backdrop of a well-
established pattern of Russian State aggression across Europe and beyond.

It must therefore be met with a full and robust response – beyond the actions
we have already taken since the murder of Mr Litvinenko and to counter this
pattern of Russian aggression elsewhere.

As the discussion in this House on Monday made clear, it is essential that we
now come together – with our allies – to defend our security, to stand up for
our values and to send a clear message to those who would seek to undermine
them.

This morning I chaired a further meeting of the National Security Council,
where we agreed immediate actions to dismantle the Russian espionage network
in the UK, urgent work to develop new powers to tackle all forms of hostile
state activity and to ensure that those seeking to carry out such activity
cannot enter the UK, and additional steps to suspend all planned high-level
contacts between the United Kingdom and the Russian Federation.

Let me start with the immediate actions.

Mr Speaker, the House will recall that following the murder of Mr Litvinenko,
the UK expelled four diplomats.

Under the Vienna Convention, the United Kingdom will now expel 23 Russian
diplomats who have been identified as undeclared intelligence officers.

They have just one week to leave.

This will be the single biggest expulsion for over thirty years and it
reflects the fact that this is not the first time that the Russian State has
acted against our country.

Through these expulsions we will fundamentally degrade Russian intelligence
capability in the UK for years to come. And if they seek to rebuild it, we
will prevent them from doing so.

Second, we will urgently develop proposals for new legislative powers to
harden our defences against all forms of Hostile State Activity.

This will include the addition of a targeted power to detain those suspected
of Hostile State Activity at the UK border. This power is currently only
permitted in relation to those suspected of terrorism.

And I have asked the Home Secretary to consider whether there is a need for
new counter-espionage powers to clamp down on the full spectrum of hostile



activities of foreign agents in our country.

Mr Speaker, as I set out on Monday we will also table a government amendment
to the Sanctions Bill to strengthen our powers to impose sanctions in
response to the violation of human rights.

In doing so, we will play our part in an international effort to punish those
responsible for the sorts of abuses suffered by Sergey Magnitsky.

And I hope – as with all the measures I am setting out today – that this will
command cross-party support.

Mr Speaker, we will also make full use of existing powers to enhance our
efforts to monitor and track the intentions of those travelling to the UK who
could be engaged in activity that threatens the security of the UK and of our
allies.

So we will increase checks on private flights, customs and freight.

We will freeze Russian State assets wherever we have the evidence that they
may be used to threaten the life or property of UK nationals or residents.

And led by the National Crime Agency, we will continue to bring all the
capabilities of UK law enforcement to bear against serious criminals and
corrupt elites. There is no place for these people – or their money – in our
country.

Mr Speaker, let me be clear.

While our response must be robust it must also remain true to our values – as
a liberal democracy that believes in the rule of law.

Many Russians have made this country their home, abide by our laws and make
an important contribution to our country which we must continue to welcome.

But to those who seek to do us harm, my message is simple: you are not
welcome here.

Mr Speaker, let me turn to our bi-lateral relationship.

As I said on Monday, we have had a very simple approach to Russia: engage but
beware.

And I continue to believe it is not in our national interest to break off all
dialogue between the United Kingdom and the Russian Federation.

But in the aftermath of this appalling act against our country, this
relationship cannot be the same.

So we will suspend all planned high level bi-lateral contacts between the
United Kingdom and the Russian Federation.

This includes revoking the invitation to Foreign Minister Lavrov to pay a
reciprocal visit to the United Kingdom and confirming there will be no



attendance by Ministers – or indeed Members of the Royal Family – at this
Summer’s World Cup in Russia.

Finally, Mr Speaker, we will deploy a range of tools from across the full
breadth of our National Security apparatus in order to counter the threats of
Hostile State Activity.

While I have set out some of those measures today, Members on all sides will
understand that there are some that cannot be shared publicly for reasons of
National Security.

And, of course, there are other measures we stand ready to deploy at any
time, should we face further Russian provocation.

Mr Speaker, none of the actions we take are intended to damage legitimate
activity or prevent contacts between our populations.

We have no disagreement with the people of Russia who have been responsible
for so many great achievements throughout their history.

Many of us looked at a post-Soviet Russia with hope. We wanted a better
relationship and it is tragic that President Putin has chosen to act in this
way.

But we will not tolerate the threat to life of British people and others on
British soil from the Russian government. Nor will we tolerate such a
flagrant breach of Russia’s international obligations.

Mr Speaker, as I set out on Monday, the United Kingdom does not stand alone
in confronting Russian aggression.

In the last twenty-four hours I have spoken to President Trump, Chancellor
Merkel and President Macron.

We have agreed to co-operate closely in responding to this barbaric act and
to co-ordinate our efforts to stand up for the rules based international
order which Russia seeks to undermine.

I will also speak to other allies and partners in the coming days.

And I welcome the strong expressions of support from NATO and from partners
across the European Union and beyond.

Later today in New York, the UN Security Council will hold open consultations
where we will be pushing for a robust international response.

We have also notified the Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical
Weapons about Russia’s use of this nerve agent. And we are working with the
police to enable the OPCW to independently verify our analysis.

Mr Speaker, this was not just an act of attempted murder in Salisbury – nor
just an act against UK.



It is an affront to the prohibition on the use of chemical weapons.

And it is an affront to the rules based system on which we and our
international partners depend.

We will work with our allies and partners to confront such actions wherever
they threaten our security, at home and abroad.

And I commend this Statement to the House.

News story: Tribunal, Trade Marks and
Designs Case Worker Examiner

Purpose

The Intellectual Property Office (IPO) is the official government body
responsible for Intellectual Property (IP) rights in the United Kingdom.
These rights include patents, designs, trade Marks and copyright.

We are responsible for the granting of IP rights, which promotes creativity
and enables the economy and society to benefit from knowledge and ideas.

These available posts sit within our Tribunal, Trade Marks and Designs
Division. We are specifically responsible for granting registered rights in
trade marks and designs as well as independently administering the associated
Tribunal function too.

Roles and Responsibilities

Main Duties (depending on role offered):

Tribunal Case Work Examiner:

ensuring the timely and efficient processing of cases before the
Tribunal according to the legislation set out under the Trade Marks Act
1994 (and the Trade Marks Rules 2008) and/or the Designs Act 1949 (and
the Designs Rules 2006)
inspection of statements of case/counter statements ascertaining whether
the correct grounds have been pleaded and notifying the parties of any
perceived deficiencies where appropriate
ensure that all evidence admitted into the proceedings complies with the
relevant legislation and published guidance material and that any
deficiencies are identified and notified to the parties
consideration of and determining on a preliminary basis any request made
once the evidence timetable has been set for extension of time and stay
requests, consolidation, cross-examination and disclosure
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respond to all litigants whether in writing or on the telephone in an
impartial, professional and customer friendly way
proactively keeping own knowledge up to date and developing self
developing a thorough understanding of the relevant sections of the
legislation, case law and associated practice
improving our service to customers by joining in with continuous
improvement activities

Trade Marks or Designs Examiner:

examination of applications to register Trade Marks under the Trade
Marks Act 1994 (and the Trade Marks Rules 2008) and/or the Examination
of Designs under the Designs Act 1949 (and the Designs Rules 2006)
analysis of arguments and evidence submitted in support of applications
so that well thought through and sound decisions are made
clearly communicating to customers (ranging from professional Attorneys
to Unrepresented Applicants) on all aspects of the application and
registration process
assisting applicants and representatives in overcoming any objections
raised against their application and providing excellent customer care
proactively keeping own knowledge up to date and developing self
developing a thorough understanding of the relevant sections of the
legislation, case law and associated practice
improving our service to customers by joining in with continuous
improvement activities

How to apply

Full details of this role and how to apply are available on the Civil Service
Jobs website.

The closing date for applications is 26 March 2018.

For more information please email adminvacancies@ipo.gov.uk.

Press release: Scrapyard permit dodger
claims end-of-life vehicles were for
resale

Max Newbery denied running a scrapyard, claiming vehicles were bought with
the intention of resale

The owner of an Exeter scrapyard has been given a suspended prison sentence
for operating an illegal vehicle dismantling business.
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Max Newbery was also ordered to pay £8,470 costs at the end of a 2-day trial
before Exeter magistrates.The case was brought by the Environment Agency.

The court heard that in March 2014, the Environment Agency suspended the
defendant’s environmental permit after he failed to pay the site’s annual
permitting fee over a period of 5 years.

The scrapyard, at Barley Villas Yard, Redhills, Exeter, continued to accept
vehicles despite it no longer being a permitted facility. Between 27 March
2014 and 25 February 2016 a minimum of 51 vehicles were accepted at the
scrapyard.

When questioned, Newbery claimed he bought the vehicles with the intention of
selling them on. He refused to accept they were waste as defined by the 2008
Waste Framework Directive which states that waste is ‘any substance or object
which the owner discards or intends or is required to discard’.

Two women who took cars to the defendant’s scrapyard both said they were
disposing of their vehicles. One described her’s as ‘Scrap, not a goer’ and
the other, ‘Nobody would buy it.’ An Environment Agency officer, who visited
the site, said in his professional opinion, all the cars brought to the
scrapyard were end-of-life vehicles.

When questioned about the poor condition of some of the vehicles, Newbery
claimed they had been ‘vandalised by children’, yet there was no CCTV at the
site and little in the way of security to safeguard the vehicles he insisted
were suitable for re-sale.

In addition to suspending his permit, the Environment Agency served Newbery
with an Enforcement Notice requiring him to carry out improvements to the
infrastructure of the scrapyard to minimise the risk of pollution and protect
human health. Newbery said complying with the notice would be ‘expensive’ and
it was therefore ‘unreasonable’ of the Agency to expect him to do so.

Magistrates were told the defendant’s business had an annual turnover of more
than £50,000 and that he had recently obtained planning permission for the
site. This had increased its value to around £600,000 and had prompted
Newbery to try to sell it.

Jacob Hess of the Environment Agency said:

Scrapyard operators are required by law to put in place appropriate
environmental safeguards to protect human health and the
environment. The defendant continued running his scrapyard without
making any of the legally required infrastructural improvements.

He avoided investing in the business as this would eat into his
profits and continued making money from an illegal site.

Appearing before Exeter magistrates, Max Newbery, of Barley Villas Yard,
Redhills, Exeter received a 24-week prison sentence, suspended for 2 years,



and was ordered to pay £8,470 costs after being found guilty of operating a
regulated waste facility without a permit and failing to comply with an
enforcement notice in contravention of the Environmental Permitting (England
and Wales) Regulations 2010.

Editor’s notes

Environmental permits are necessary to minimise the risk of pollution or harm
to human health from operations at waste sites such as scrapyards. There are
set procedures for de-polluting and dismantling of end-of-life vehicles that
contain potentially hazardous substances including engine oil, clutch fluid,
coolant, brake fluid, gearbox oil, lead acid batteries, power steering fluid,
screen wash, fuels, CFC’s and lead wheel balancing weights.

Press release: Scrapyard permit dodger
claims end-of-life vehicles were for
resale

The owner of an Exeter scrapyard has been given a suspended prison sentence
for operating an illegal vehicle dismantling business.

Max Newbery was also ordered to pay £8,470 costs at the end of a 2-day trial
before Exeter magistrates.The case was brought by the Environment Agency.

The court heard that in March 2014, the Environment Agency suspended the
defendant’s environmental permit after he failed to pay the site’s annual
permitting fee over a period of 5 years.

The scrapyard, at Barley Villas Yard, Redhills, Exeter, continued to accept
vehicles despite it no longer being a permitted facility. Between 27 March
2014 and 25 February 2016 a minimum of 51 vehicles were accepted at the
scrapyard.

When questioned, Newbery claimed he bought the vehicles with the intention of
selling them on. He refused to accept they were waste as defined by the 2008
Waste Framework Directive which states that waste is ‘any substance or object
which the owner discards or intends or is required to discard’.

Two women who took cars to the defendant’s scrapyard both said they were
disposing of their vehicles. One described her’s as ‘Scrap, not a goer’ and
the other, ‘Nobody would buy it.’ An Environment Agency officer, who visited
the site, said in his professional opinion, all the cars brought to the
scrapyard were end-of-life vehicles.

When questioned about the poor condition of some of the vehicles, Newbery
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claimed they had been ‘vandalised by children’, yet there was no CCTV at the
site and little in the way of security to safeguard the vehicles he insisted
were suitable for re-sale.

In addition to suspending his permit, the Environment Agency served Newbery
with an Enforcement Notice requiring him to carry out improvements to the
infrastructure of the scrapyard to minimise the risk of pollution and protect
human health. Newbery said complying with the notice would be ‘expensive’ and
it was therefore ‘unreasonable’ of the Agency to expect him to do so.

Magistrates were told the defendant’s business had an annual turnover of more
than £50,000 and that he had recently obtained planning permission for the
site. This had increased its value to around £600,000 and had prompted
Newbery to try to sell it.

Jacob Hess of the Environment Agency said:

Scrapyard operators are required by law to put in place appropriate
environmental safeguards to protect human health and the
environment. The defendant continued running his scrapyard without
making any of the legally required infrastructural improvements.

He avoided investing in the business as this would eat into his
profits and continued making money from an illegal site.

Appearing before Exeter magistrates, Max Newbery, of Barley Villas Yard,
Redhills, Exeter
received a 24-week prison sentence, suspended for 2 years, and was ordered to
pay £8,470 costs after being found guilty of operating a regulated waste
facility without a permit and failing to comply with an enforcement notice in
contravention of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations
2010.

Editor’s notes

Environmental permits are necessary to minimise the risk of pollution or harm
to human health from operations at waste sites such as scrapyards. There are
set procedures for de-polluting and dismantling of end-of-life vehicles that
contain potentially hazardous substances including engine oil, clutch fluid,
coolant, brake fluid, gearbox oil, lead acid batteries, power steering fluid,
screen wash, fuels, CFC’s and lead wheel balancing weights.

Press release: Plymouth Skip Hire boss
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nearly jailed for dumping rubble

Operating as Plymouth Skip Hire, Calam was paid to dispose of waste but
instead tipped it on a farmer’s land

A judge has told a Plymouth man he escaped prison ‘by the skin of his teeth’
in a case brought by the Environment Agency.

Connor Calam fly-tipped waste on the edge of Dartmoor while subject to a
suspended prison sentence for driving offences. The custodial sentence was
very nearly activated by Exeter Crown Court.

The court heard a farmer found a large quantity of rubble and other waste
deposited across a track near Pudson Farm, Okehampton in January 2017. The
waste blocked access to three of his fields. The farmer reported the incident
to the Environment Agency and local council and was told he would have to pay
for its removal and safe disposal.

Enquiries by the Environment Agency traced the waste back to Plymouth Skip
Hire in Stonehouse, Plymouth operated by Connor Calam, also known as Riley
James.

The building waste came from insurance repairs carried out on a property in
Plymouth by a local company that paid the defendant £245 to remove the
material on the understanding he was a registered waste carrier.

Plymouth Skip Hire ceased trading in April 2017. Zenith Construction Ltd,
whose waste was illegally tipped by the defendant, later paid for its removal
as a goodwill gesture to the farmer.

Phil Butterworth of the Environment Agency said:

This prosecution is a timely reminder to businesses and home owners
to ask three simple questions when getting someone in to dispose of
their waste.

Is the person registered with the Environment Agency as a waste
carrier – ‘ask for proof’’? Where do they intend to take the waste
and can they provide a receipt? If they can’t provide satisfactory
answers to these questions, don’t hand over your waste.

Appearing before Exeter Crown Court for sentencing on Tuesday 6 March 2018,
Connor Calam, of Seaview Avenue, Lipson, Plymouth was fined £2,000 for
breaching a suspended prison sentence and ordered to pay £2,500 costs. He was
also made the subject of a 12-month community order, ordered to pay £260
compensation to Zenith Construction Ltd plus an £85.00 victim surcharge.

His Honour Judge Ralls QC said ‘Fly-tipping in a beautiful part of the
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country is a serious matter’ and warned the defendant he’d escaped being sent
to prison ‘by the skin of his teeth.’

The sentencing followed an earlier hearing where the defendant was found
guilty of disposing of controlled waste on land at Pudson Farm, Okehampton
between 10 and 27 February 2017 without an environmental permit contrary to
Section 33 of the Environment Protection Act 1990.


